

VOL 7282

No. 18757

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROY EUGENE MORRIS,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

## APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

FRANCIS C. WHELAN,  
*United States Attorney,*

THOMAS R. SHERIDAN,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*  
*Chief, Criminal Section,*

JO ANN DUNNE,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*  
600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles 12, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

**FILED**

OCT 1 1953

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction and statement of the case .....	1
Statute involved .....	3
Statement of the facts .....	4
Argument .....	6
A. Appellant's motions for acquittal were properly denied and the verdict of the jury must be sustained .....	6
B. The trial court properly instructed on the significance of flight or concealment .....	11
C. The trial court did not unduly limit cross-examination .....	12
D. The presence of the jury when appellant offered additional objections to instructions was not prejudicial error .....	13
1. No prejudice resulted .....	13
2. Alleged error, if any, was harmless .....	14
Conclusion .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Ahrens v. United States, 265 F. 2d 514 .....	9
Beck v. United States, 298 F. 2d 622, cert. den., 370 U. S. 919 .....	13
Benchwick v. United States, 297 F. 2d 330 .....	10
Bisno v. United States, 299 F. 2d 711, cert. den. 370 U. S. 952 .....	9
Bolen v. United States, 303 F. 2d 870 .....	8, 11
Campbell v. United States, 221 F. 186 .....	12
Debardeleben, et al. v. United States, 307 F. 2d.....	8
District of Columbia v. Clawans, 300 U. S. 617 ....	12
Durland v. United States, 161 U. S. 306 .....	7
Edmonds v. United States, 273 F. 2d 108.....	12
Farrell et al. v. United States, .... F. 2d ..., No. 18,241 (9 Cir. Aug. 7, 1963) .....	11
Glasser v. United States, 315 U. S. 60 .....	10
Graves v. United States, 150 U. S. 118 .....	9
Hodges v. United States, 243 F. 2d 281 .....	13, 14
Hoffman v. United States, 249 F. 2d 338 .....	8
Lau Lee v. United States, 67 F. 2d 156 .....	14
Lovely v. United States, 169 F. 2d 386, cert. den. 338 U. S. 834 .....	13
Mazurosky v. United States, 100 F. 2d 958 .....	6
Merrill v. United States, 95 F. 2d 669 .....	6
Pennsylvania Railroad v. Chamberlan, 288 U. S. 333 .....	6
Remmer v. United States, 205 F. 2d 277 .....	10
Robles v. United States, 279 F. 2d 401, cert. den. 365 U. S. 836; reh. den. 365 U. S. 890 .....	13

	Page
Samish v. United States, 223 F. 2d 358, cert. den. 350 U. S. 848, reh. den. 350 U. S. 897 .....	9
Sandez v. United States, 239 F. 2d 239 .....	10
Steinberg v. United States, 162 F. 2d 120 .....	15
Sultan v. United States, 249 F. 2d 385 .....	14
Todorow v. United States, 173 F. 2d 439, cert. den. 337 U. S. 925 .....	13
United States v. Breitling, 81 U. S. 252 .....	11
United States v. Carmel, 267 F. 2d 345 .....	14
United States v. Ford, 237 F. 2d 57 .....	14
United States v. Hall, 200 F. 2d 957 .....	16
United States v. Levi, 177 F. 2d 833 .....	14
United States v. Llamas, 280 F. 2d 392 .....	9
United States v. Titus, 221 F. 2d 571, cert. den. 350 U. S. 832 .....	16
United States v. Waldman, 240 F. 2d 449 .....	12
United States v. Whitmore, 97 Fed. Supp. 733 .....	7
Vinci v. United States, 159 F. 2d 777 .....	14
Young v. United States, 298 F. 2d 108, cert. den. 370 U. S. 953 .....	10

#### Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Title 18, Rule 30 .....	13, 14, 15
---	------------

#### Statutes

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 1343 .....	3
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 4208(b) .....	2
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 4208(c) .....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291 .....	3
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294 .....	3



No. 18757
